F. ANALYSIS OF ACQUISITION OF
SUBSIDIARIES AND BUSINESSES:
– Deferred taxation (4,2) 4,3 – –
– Property, plant and equipment 0,6 12,8 – –
– Intangible assets 16,3 9,2 – –
– Finance lease receivables 124,6 –
– Inventory 3,1 60,7 – 15,0
– Current accounts receivable 5,8 22,7 – (7,6)
– Net cash on hand at time of acquisition 9,9 – – –
– Trade and other payables and provisions (4,6) (76,9) – (0,3)

Fair value of assets and liabilities acquired 151,5 32,8 – 7,1
Purchase consideration (248,5) (76,8) – (14,7)

Goodwill arising on acquisition (97,0) (44,0) – (7,6)

Settled by:
– Cash paid (238,6) (76,8) – (14,7)

Purchase consideration (248,5) (76,8) – (14,7)
Less: net cash on hand at time of acquisition 9,9 – – –

Net cash flows on acquisition of subsidiaries
and businesses (238,6) (76,8) – (14,7)

* � It is the group’s view that rental and finance leases provided to customers are investing activities due to the long-term nature of these
advances. Accordingly, the prior year cash flow statement was restated to reflect the movement in these amounts from operating to
investing activities.

The impact of the restatement is reflected below:
Previously

reported Restated Difference

Increase in net working capital (398,9) (191,6) 207,3
Cash generated from operations 1 288,0 1 495,3 207,3
Net cash inflows from operating activities available to pay dividends 882,6 1 089,9 207,3
Net cash inflows from operating activities 305,2 512,5 207,3
Investments to maintain operating capacity (35,1) (242,4) (207,3)
Movement in total rental and finance lease receivables – (207,3) (207,3)
Net cash outflows from investing activities (291,2) (498,5) (207,3)
Accounts receivable and derivative assets (note B) (260,7) (53,4) 207,3
Working capital changes (note B) (398,9) (191,6) 207,3

26 AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 30 september 2013

Group Group

Rm Notes
Share

capital

Share-based
payment
reserves

Empowerment
shares1

Treasury
shares

Equity
transactions

with
empowerment

partner and
non-controlling

shareholders

Non-
distributable

reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Retained
earnings

Attributable
to equity

holders of
Reunert Ltd

Non-
controlling

interests Total

Balance at 30 September 2011 200,3 751,0 (276,1) (1 253,6) (35,3) 3,9 (2,8) 4 493,0 3 880,4 55,2 3 935,6

Profit for the year 1 066,7 1 066,7 15,9 1 082,6
Other comprehensive income for the year * – –

Total comprehensive income for the year * 1 066,7 1 066,7 15,9 1 082,6
Share-based payment expense 2; 19 15,9 15,9 15,9
Dividends declared and paid 7 (563,5) (563,5) (13,9) (577,4)
Issue of shares: share capital and premium 19 42,5 42,5 42,5
Non-controlling shareholder’s interest purchased 0,4 0,4 (1,1) (0,7)

Balance at 30 September 2012 242,8 766,9 (276,1) (1 253,6) (34,9) 3,9 (2,8) 4 996,2 4 442,4 56,1 4 498,5

Profit for the year 959,0 959,0 13,8 972,8
Other comprehensive income for the year 4,9 4,9 4,9

Total comprehensive income for the year 4,9 959,0 963,9 13,8 977,7
Share-based payment expense 2; 19 20,2 20,2 20,2
Deferred tax on share based payment expense 16 9,4 9,4 9,4
Dividends declared and paid 7 (603,1) (603,1) (9,7) (612,8)
Issue of shares 19 46,0 46,0 46,0
Redemption of preference shares 19 (0,7) * (0,7) (0,7)
Non-controlling shareholder’s interest purchased (0,2) (0,2) (0,8) (1,0)
Transfer to retained earnings (796,5) 35,1 (3,9) 765,3 – – –

Balance at 30 September 2013 288,1 – (276,1) (1 253,6) – – 2,1 6 117,4 4 877,9 59,4 4 937,3

*  Nil due to rounding
1 � These are shares held by Bargenel, a company sold by Reunert to an accredited empowerment partner in 2007. In terms of IFRS, until the amount

owing by the empowerment partner is repaid to Reunert, Bargenel is to be consolidated by the group, as the significant risks and rewards of
ownership of the equity have not passed to the empowerment partner.

Company

Rm Notes
Share

capital

Share-based
payment
reserves

 Non-
distributable

reserve
Retained
earnings Total

Balance at 30 September 2011 200,3 639,7 0,3 4 099,8 4 940,1

Profit for the year 557,0 557,0
Other comprehensive income for the year – –

Total comprehensive income for the year 557,0 557,0
Share-based payment credit 2; 19 (0,6) (0,6)
Dividends declared and paid 7 (694,6) (694,6)
Issue of shares: share capital and premium 19 42,5 42,5

Balance at 30 September 2012 242,8 639,1 0,3 3 962,2 4 844,4

Profit for the year 523,3 523,3
Other comprehensive income for the year – –

Total comprehensive income for the year 523,3 523,3
Dividends declared and paid 7 (742,5) (742,5)
Issue of shares 19 46,0 46,0
Redemption of preference shares 19 (0,7) * (0,7)
Transfer to retained earnings (639,1) (0,3) 639,4 –

Balance at 30 September 2013 288,1 – – 4 382,4 4 670,5

*  Nil due to rounding

27

Group Group

Rm Notes
Share

capital

Share-based
payment
reserves

Empowerment
shares1

Treasury
shares

Equity
transactions

with
empowerment

partner and
non-controlling

shareholders

Non-
distributable

reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Retained
earnings

Attributable
to equity

holders of
Reunert Ltd

Non-
controlling

interests Total

Balance at 30 September 2011 200,3 751,0 (276,1) (1 253,6) (35,3) 3,9 (2,8) 4 493,0 3 880,4 55,2 3 935,6

Profit for the year 1 066,7 1 066,7 15,9 1 082,6
Other comprehensive income for the year * – –

Total comprehensive income for the year * 1 066,7 1 066,7 15,9 1 082,6
Share-based payment expense 2; 19 15,9 15,9 15,9
Dividends declared and paid 7 (563,5) (563,5) (13,9) (577,4)
Issue of shares: share capital and premium 19 42,5 42,5 42,5
Non-controlling shareholder’s interest purchased 0,4 0,4 (1,1) (0,7)

Balance at 30 September 2012 242,8 766,9 (276,1) (1 253,6) (34,9) 3,9 (2,8) 4 996,2 4 442,4 56,1 4 498,5

Profit for the year 959,0 959,0 13,8 972,8
Other comprehensive income for the year 4,9 4,9 4,9

Total comprehensive income for the year 4,9 959,0 963,9 13,8 977,7
Share-based payment expense 2; 19 20,2 20,2 20,2
Deferred tax on share based payment expense 16 9,4 9,4 9,4
Dividends declared and paid 7 (603,1) (603,1) (9,7) (612,8)
Issue of shares 19 46,0 46,0 46,0
Redemption of preference shares 19 (0,7) * (0,7) (0,7)
Non-controlling shareholder’s interest purchased (0,2) (0,2) (0,8) (1,0)
Transfer to retained earnings (796,5) 35,1 (3,9) 765,3 – – –

Balance at 30 September 2013 288,1 – (276,1) (1 253,6) – – 2,1 6 117,4 4 877,9 59,4 4 937,3

*  Nil due to rounding
1 � These are shares held by Bargenel, a company sold by Reunert to an accredited empowerment partner in 2007. In terms of IFRS, until the amount

owing by the empowerment partner is repaid to Reunert, Bargenel is to be consolidated by the group, as the significant risks and rewards of
ownership of the equity have not passed to the empowerment partner.

28 AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 30 september 2013

Group Company

Rm 2013 2012 2013 2012

1. REVENUE
Gross invoiced sales 10 925,4 11 307,1 2 624,7 2 619,1